

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, :

Plaintiff, : 18 Civ. 3501 (JGK)

- against - :

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION, et al., :

Defendants. :

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT WIKILEAKS'S  
PRE-TRIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Joshua L. Dratel  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 732 - 0707  
LLewis@joshuadratel.com

*Attorney for Defendant WikiLeaks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

*Statement of the Facts*..... 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE CLAIMS AGAINST WIKILEAKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED  
BECAUSE THEY ARE FORECLOSED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 3

POINT II

THE CLAIMS AGAINST WIKILEAKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED  
BECAUSE WIKILEAKS, AS A USER OR PROVIDER OF AN  
INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICE, IS IMMUNE FROM  
CIVIL LIABILITY PURSUANT TO 47 U.S.C. §230..... 10

POINT III

THE RICO AND RICO CONSPIRACY CLAIMS SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO PLEAD CERTAIN  
ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF A CIVIL RICO VIOLATION..... 12

    A. *WikiLeaks Did Not Manage the Affairs of the Alleged RICO Enterprise*..... 13

    B. *The FAC Fails to Plead a Pattern of Racketeering Activity*..... 15

POINT IV

THE CLAIM PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. §2511 SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED BECAUSE THE FAC DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY  
CONTEMPORANEOUS INTERCEPTION OF PLAINTIFF’S  
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS..... 16

POINT V

THE CLAIM PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. §1836 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY ECONOMIC ESPIONAGE BY WIKILEAKS, AND/OR A TRADE SECRET THAT WAS ALLEGEDLY STOLEN, AND BECAUSE §1836 DOES NOT INCLUDE A PRIVATE ACTION FOR CONSPIRACY..... 17

POINT VI

THE CLAIMS AGAINST WIKILEAKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION. .... 19

POINT VII

THE CLAIMS AGAINST WIKILEAKS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE VENUE IS NOT PROPER IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK. .... 23

POINT VIII

THE PENDENT STATE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO THE ABSTENTION DOCTRINE AND BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM. .... 25

POINT IX

WIKILEAKS JOINS IN THE OTHER DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS AND THE JOINT DEFENSE BRIEF TO DISMISS TO THE EXTENT THEY INURE TO WIKILEAKS’ BENEFIT..... 25

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Kuehne + Nagel, Inc.*, 328 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)... 19, 23

*Almeida v. Amazon.com*, 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)... 11

*Amalgamated Bank of New York v. Marsh*, 823 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)... 14

*Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.*, 842 F. Supp.2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)... 11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)... 18

*Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.*, 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)... 11

*Bartnicki v. Vopper*, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)... 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 17

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)... 18, 21

*Blatzel v. Smith*, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)... 11

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*, 992 F.Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)... 12

*Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Water Cleaning Services LLC*,  
2012 WL 2133589 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2012)... 24

*Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC*, 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)... 19

*Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)... 20, 22

*Cold Spring Harbor Lab. v. Ropes & Gray LLP*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)... 23, 24

*Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.*, 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)... 24

*Elsevier Inc. v. Doctor Evidence, LLC*, 2018 WL 557906 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2018)... 18

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman*, 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)... 22

*D. Penguin Bros. v. City Nat. Bank*, 587 F. App'x 663 (2d Cir. 2014)... 14

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)... 20

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) . . . . . 11

*Fed. Trade Comm'n v. LeadClick Media, LLC*, 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . . 10, 11, 12

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*, 491 U.S. 524 (1989). . . . . 10

*GTE New Media Serv., Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.*, 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000). . . . . 21, 23

*Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner*, 417 F.3d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) . . . . . 24

*Hayden v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison*,  
955 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) . . . . . 13, 14

*Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC*, 164 F. Supp.3d 128, 139 (D.D.C. 2016),  
*aff'd*, 690 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017). . . . . 20

*Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310(1945) . . . . . 23

*Jacobs v. Felix Block Erben Verlag fur Buhne Film und Funk KG*,  
160 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . . 21

*Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC*, 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) . . . . . 12

*Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC*, 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir 2014). . . . . 11

*Matera v. Native Eyewear, Inc.*, 355 F. Supp. 680 (E.D.N.Y. 2004). . . . . 24

*Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.*, 2010 WL 11463911 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2010). . . . . 18

*Millennium Prod. Grp., LLC. v. World Class Freight, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1247384 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2018) . . . . . 19, 20, 21

*Mills v. Alabama*, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) . . . . . 4

*Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.*, 561 U.S. 247 (2010) . . . . . 19

*PI, Inc. v. Quality Prods., Inc.*, 907 F. Supp. 753 (S.D.N.Y. 1995). . . . . 24

*Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp*,  
587 F. Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) . . . . . 17

*Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456*, 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 11

*RJR Nabisco v. European Community*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... 16, 19

*Rosenson v. Mordowitz*, 2012 WL 3631308 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2012)..... 14

*Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.*, 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 20

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Swizz Style, Inc.*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 880 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 22

*Steves and Sons, Inc. v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.*, 271 F.Supp.3d 835 (E.D.Va. 2017). .... 18

*United States v. Netyshko*, 18 Cr. 215 (ABJ) (D.D.C.)..... 5, 17

*Walden v. Fiore*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 22, 23

*Westchester Cty. Indep. Party v. Astorino*, 137 F. Supp.3d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2015). .... 12

*Wescott v. Reisner*, 2018 WL 2463614 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2018)..... 22

*Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.*, 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 12

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 10

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 1831..... 15, 17

18 U.S.C. § 1831(a)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1832..... 2, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1832(a)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1836..... 2, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1837..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1839(a)(3)(A)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 1839(a)(3)(B)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 1962. .... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 2511. .... 2, 4, 16, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c)..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d). .... 4, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2). .... 23

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 2, 10, 11, 12

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)..... 10

NY CPLR § 302..... 19, 20, 21, 23
